
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF AYUSH 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 110 

ANSWERED ON 02
nd 

FEBRUARY, 2024 

 

Ayush Hospitals and Dispensaries in Andhra Pradesh 

110.  SHRI KURUVA GORANTLA MADHAV: 

Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state: 

(a) the details regarding the total number of AYUSH hospitals and dispensaries functioning 

across the country, State/UT-wise including Andhra Pradesh; 

(b) whether the Government proposes to set up any integrated AYUSH Hospital under the 

National AYUSH Mission (NAM) in Andhra Pradesh; 

(c) if so, the details thereof; and 

(d) the steps taken/proposed to be taken by the Government to link healthcare facilities of 

AYUSH with the mainstream healthcare set-up? 

 

ANSWER 

 

THE MINISTER OF AYUSH  

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL) 

 

(a) The total number of Ayush hospitals and dispensaries functioning across the country, 

State/UT-wise including Andhra Pradesh, are furnished as Annexure-I. 

(b) & (c) Public Health being a state subject, setting up of integrated Ayush hospitals comes 

under the purview of respective State/UT Governments including Andhra Pradesh. However 

under NAM there is a provision of providing financial assistance to State/UT Governments for 

the establishment of 50/30/10 bedded integrated Ayush hospitals. In this regard proposal is 

required to be submitted by the respective State/UT Governments through State Annual Action 

Plans (SAAPs) as per the provisions of NAM guidelines. As per the proposals received from the 

State Government of Andhra Pradesh through SAAP, Ministry has approved two units of 

integrated Ayush hospitals, one each at Kakinada and Vishakhapatnam.  

 

 



 

(d) Government of India has adopted a strategy of Co-location of Ayush facilities at Primary 

Health Centres (PHCs), Community Health Centres (CHCs) and District Hospitals (DHs), thus 

enabling the choice to the patients for different systems of medicines under a single window. The 

engagement of Ayush doctors/ paramedics and their training is supported by the Ministry of 

Health & Family Welfare under National Health Mission (NHM), while the support for Ayush 

infrastructure, equipment/ furniture and medicines are provided by the Ministry of Ayush under 

NAM as shared responsibilities.  
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Annexure- I 

State wise/System wise Number of Ayush Hospitals as on 01.04.2022 

S. 

No. 

 State / UT Ayurved

a   

Unani   Siddha   Yoga Natu

ropat

hy   

Homoe

opathy   

Sowa

-

Rigp

a 

 Total   

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) 

A. States/Union Territories  

1  Andhra Pradesh  3 2 0 0 0 3 0 8 

2  Arunachal 

Pradesh   10 0 0 0 0 1 0 11 

3  Assam   1 0 0 0 0 3 0 4 

4  Bihar  5 1 0 0 0 2 0 8 

5  Chhattisgarh   11 1 0 1 0 3 0 16 

6  Delhi   2 2 0 0 0 2 0 6 

7  Goa   1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 

8  Gujarat   39 0 0 0 0 1 0 40 

9  Haryana   15 1 0 0 0 1 0 17 

10  Himachal 

Pradesh   33 0 0 0 1 0 0 34 

11  Jammu & 

Kashmir   4 6 0 0 0 0 0 10 

12  Jharkhand 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 

13  Karnataka 195 25 0 0 18 36 0 274 

14  Kerala   129 0 1 0 1 34 0 165 

15  Madhya Pradesh   41 4 0 0 6 26 0 77 

16  Maharashtra   84 7 0 0 0 58 0 149 

17 Manipur  6 5 0 5 0 9 0 25 

18  Meghalaya 4 0 0 0 0 8 0 12 

19 Mizoram  2 0 0 0 0 8 0 10 

20 Nagaland  2 0 0 2 0 2 0 6 

21 Odisha 5 0 0 0 0 4 0 9 

22  Punjab   21 1 0 0 0 3 0 25 

23  Rajasthan   118 11 0 1 2 6 0 138 

24  Sikkim  2 0 0 1 0 2 1 6 

25  Tamil Nadu   2 1 289 2 0 1 0 295 

26  Tripura   3 0 0 1 0 3 0 7 

27  Uttar Pradesh   1788 183 0 0 0 11 0 1982 

28  Uttarakhand   430 3 0 0 0 0 0 433 

29  West Bengal   6 1 0 0 0 12 1 20 

30 Andaman 

&Nicobar Islands  1 0 0 1 0 1 0 3 

31  Chandigarh  1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 



32 Dadra &Nagar 

Haveli and Daman 

& Diu   2 0 0 0 0 2 0 4 

33 Ladakh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

34 Lakshadweep  1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 

35 Puducherry 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

36 Telangana 4 3 0 0 1 3 0 11 

  TOTAL(A)  2972 257 290 14 29 249 2 3813 

B. CGHS & Central 

Government 

Organizations 

20 8 6 1 4 6 1 46 

 TOTAL(A+B) 2992 265 296 15 33 255 3 3859 

Source: State Governments/ UTs & Concerned agencies. 

 

 

State wise/System wise Number of Ayush Dispensaries as on 01.04.2022 

S. 

No. 

 State / UT Ayurve

da   

Una

ni   

Siddh

a   

Yog

a 

Naturopat

hy   

Homoeopat

hy   

Sowa-

Rigpa 

 Total   

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) 

A. States/Union Territories  

1  Andhra 

Pradesh  373 92 0 0 25 245 0 735 

2  Arunachal 

Pradesh   38 1 0 0 0 133 2 174 

3  Assam   524 0 0 0 0 87 0 611 

4  Bihar  799 333 0 0 0 458 0 1590 

5  Chhattisgarh   956 26 0 0 0 112 0 1094 

6  Delhi   49 22 0 0 0 109 0 180 

7  Goa   140 0 0 0 0 67 0 207 

8  Gujarat   579 0 0 0 0 273 0 852 

9  Haryana   625 23 0 18 0 164 0 830 

10  Himachal 

Pradesh   1185 3 0 0 0 14 4 1206 

11  Jammu & 

Kashmir   311 267 0 0 0 16 0 594 

12  Jharkhand 305 115 0 1 0 213 0 634 

13  Karnataka 7432 89 1 0 22 97 0 7641 

14  Kerala   1041 16 34 0 1 1078 0 2170 

15  Madhya 

Pradesh   1496 64 0 0 0 213 0 1773 

16  Maharashtra   462 24 0 0 0 0 0 486 

17 Manipur  0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 



18  Meghalaya  39 0 0 2 0 54 0 95 

19 Mizoram 1 0 0 0 0 20 0 21 

20 Nagaland  10 0 0 2 0 34 0 46 

21 Odisha 620 9 0 0 0 562 0 1191 

22  Punjab   672 34 0 1 0 225 0 932 

23  Rajasthan   3582 262 0 0 3 249 0 4096 

24  Sikkim  1 0 0 0 0 10 0 11 

25  Tamil Nadu   101 65 790 174 0 108 0 1238 

26  Tripura   37 0 0 0 0 73 0 110 

27  Uttar Pradesh   2112 73 0 0 0 1576 0 3761 

28  Uttarakhand   412 2 0 0 0 148 0 562 

29  West Bengal   545 6 0 12 0 2105 0 2668 

30 Andaman 

&Nicobar 

Islands 13 0 0 6 0 18 0 37 

31  Chandigarh  14 2 0 0 0 17 0 33 

32 Dadra &Nagar 

Haveli and 

Daman & Diu   10 0 0 0 0 10 0 20 

33 Ladakh 3 9 0 0 0 1 34 47 

34 Lakshadweep  9 0 0 0 0 9 0 18 

35 Puducherry 28 0 26 4 0 17 0 75 

36 Telangana 423 184 0 0 28 199 0 834 

  TOTAL (A) 24947 1721 851 220 79 8715 40 36573 

 B. CGHS & 

Central 

Government 

Organizations 

333 41 62 55 5 316 0 812 

 TOTAL(A+B) 25280 1762 913 275 84 9031 40 37385 

Source: State Governments/ UTs & Concerned agencies. 

 


